Approach) was recognized in retained earnings on transition to IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018. Of the increase

in write-downs on trade receivables amounting to € 3.5 million as of January 1, 2018, € 1.3 million was

accounted for by the initial recognition of contract assets.

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 141

Reclassifications of measurement categories relate to the items Securities and Cash and cash equivalents:

Securities disclosed at fair value in the category “Available for sale” with no effect on income under IAS 39,

are measured at their fair value under IFRS 9 and recognized in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents disclosed at fair value in the category “Available for sale” with no effect on

income under IAS 39, are measured at cost under IFRS 9.

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 142

Transition of classification and measurement of financial instruments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

The following table shows the measurement categories and carrying amounts under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 for each

class of financial instruments.

In € m

2017/12/31 (IAS 39)
2018/01/01 (IFRS 9)

Category to
IAS 391)

Book value
acc. to
IAS 39

Valuation
effects

Category to
IFRS 91)

Book value
acc. to IFRS 9

Assets

Financial assets LaR 61.2 –2.7 At cost 58.5

Financial assets AfS 22.9 – FVOCIwoR 22.9

Other non-current receivables and assets
(€ 26.0 m acc. to balance sheet);
of which financial instruments

Hedge
accounting 18.4 –

Hedge
accounting 18.4

Long-term and short-term trade receivables LaR 1,517.8 –3.5 At cost 1,514.3

Other receivables and other assets (€ 394.2 m
acc. to balance sheet);
of which financial instruments € 348.8 m LaR 296.7 –0.2 At cost 296.5

Other receivables and other assets (€ 394.2 m
acc. to balance sheet);
of which financial instruments € 348.8 m HfT 10.4 – FVPL 10.4

Other receivables and other assets (€ 394.2 m
acc. to balance sheet);
of which financial instruments € 348.8 m

Hedge
accounting 41.6 –

Hedge
accounting 41.6

Securities AfS 76.6 – FVPL 76.6

Cash and cash equivalents AfS 679.4 – At cost 679.4

Assets financial instruments  2,725.2 2,718.6

Equity and liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities At cost 433.8 – At cost 433.8

Current financial liabilities At cost 237.8 – At cost 237.8

Trade payables At cost 1,169.0 – At cost 1,169.0

Other current liabilities (€ 339.2 m acc. to
balance sheet);
of which financial instruments € 64.9 m HfT 20.1 – FVPL 20.1

Other current liabilities (€ 339.2 m acc. to
balance sheet);
of which financial instruments € 64.9 m

Hedge
accounting 1.9 –

Hedge
accounting 1.9

Other current liabilities (€ 339.2 m acc. to
balance sheet);
of which financial instruments € 64.9 m At cost 42.9 – At cost 42.9

Equity and liabilities financial instruments  1,905.5 1,905.5

1) Abbreviations:
AfS: Available for Sale
FVPL: Fair Value through profit and loss
FVOCIwoR: Fair Value through other comprehensive income without recycling
HfT: Held for trading
LaR: Loans and receivables

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 143

As of the balance sheet date of 31 December, 2018, the transition of the balance sheet items to the various

categories of financial instruments was as follows:

2018 in € m
Book
value Valuation according to IFRS 9

Valuation
according

to IAS 17

2018/12/31

Out of
scope of
IFRS 7

In scope
of IFRS 7

At
amortized

cost

At fair
value
(OCI)

At fair
value
(P&L)

At
amortized

cost Fair value

Assets

Financial assets 75.6 – 75.6 50.3 25.3 – – 95.9

Other non-current
receivables and
assets 24.0 16.2 7.8 – 7.8 – – 7.8

Long-term and
short-term trade
receivables 1,392.7 – 1,392.7 1,392.7 – – – 1,392.7

Other current
receivables and
assets 403.7 59.4 344.3 300.0 30.8 13.6 – 344.3

Securities 67.4 – 67.4 – – 67.4 – 67.4

Cash and cash
equivalents 555.6 – 555.6 555.6 – –  – 555.6

Assets financial
instruments 2,443.5 2,298.5 63.9 81.1 –

Equity and
liabilities

Non-current
financial liabilities 291.1 – 291.1 269.0 – – 22.1 299.0

Other current
liabilities 6.1 4.9 1.2 – 1.2 – – 1.2

Current financial
liabilities 426.9 – 426.9 419.8 – – 7.0 429.8

Trade payables 1,130.2 – 1,130.2 1,130.2 – – – 1,130.2

Other non-current
liabilities 263.4 211.0 52.4 49.5 0.3 2.7 – 52.4

Equity and
liabilities financial
instruments 1,900.6 1,868.5 1.5 2.7 29.2

The calculation of the fair value disclosures for financial assets and debts not measured at fair value as well as

for liabilities from finance lease contracts is carried out by discounting future cash flows. This is performed by

using a term-dependent interest rate that reflects the risk-free rate and the counterparty risk or Salzgitter

Group’s counterparty default risk deduced on the basis of a peer group. The calculation parameters are based

on data from directly and indirectly observable input factors. The fair value disclosures in the Fair Value

column in the above table are therefore to be assigned overall to Level 2. Further information on the fair value

hierarchy and the categorization of financial instruments in hedge accounting can be found in the

explanations of the fair value hierarchy below.

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 144

As of the balance sheet date of December 31, 2017, the transition of the balance sheet items to the various

categories of financial instruments was as follows:

2017 in € m Book value

Valuation
according to

IAS 39

Valuation
according to

IAS 17

2017/12/31

Loans and
receivables /
liabilities at

cost

Available for
sale / hedge

accounting

Held for

trading

At amortized

cost Fair value

Assets

Financial assets 84.1 61.2 22.9 – – 103.7

Other non-current
receivables and assets
(€ 26.0 m acc. to balance
sheet); of which financial
instruments 18.4 – 18.4 – – 18.4

Trade receivables 1,517.8 1,517.8 – – – 1,517.8

Other receivables and
other assets (€ 394.2 m
acc. to balance sheet);
of which financial
instruments 348.8 296.7 41.6 10.4 – 348.8

Securities 76.6 – 76.6 – – 76.6

Cash and cash
equivalents 679.4 – 679.4 – – 679.4

Assets financial
instruments 1,875.7 839.0 10.4 –

Equity and liabilities

Non-current financial
liabilities 433.8 405.8 – – 28.1 446.7

Current financial
liabilities 237.8 231.2 – – 6.6 241.4

Trade payables 1,169.0 1,169.0 – – – 1,169.0

Other current liabilities
(€ 339.2 m acc. to balance
sheet); of which financial
instruments 64.9 42.9 1.9 20.1 – 64.9

Equity and liabilities
financial instruments 1,848.9 1.9 20.1 34.7

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 145

In the previous year, fund units were disclosed in the category “Financial assets available for sale” under the

“Securities” item.

Trade receivables and Cash and cash equivalents have short residual terms for the most part, and as a result

their book values correspond to their fair values as of the reporting date. With regard to the fair values of
derivatives, please consult ”Financial assets – recognition and measurement” in the section on ”Accounting

and Valuation Principles”. The book value of the derivative financial instruments corresponds to their market

[…]

derivates 22.0 – 22.0 2.3 19.7

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 156

Sensitivity Analysis

The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed under IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate risks,

the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 base points in the market interest rate. With regard to the

currency risks, a fluctuation of 10% in the Group companies’ respective functional currencies against the
foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from changes in commodity

prices or stock market indices. In this case, the impact of a 10% change in the respective quoted prices is taken

into account. The sensitivities are ascertained by banks or by means of internal calculations using

acknowledged methods (e.g. Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton). The portfolio of financial instruments as of

the balance sheet date is representative of the financial year as a whole.

2018/12/31

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –39.6 –19.8 –59.4 43.1 25.2 68.3

GBP 0.5 4.4 4.9 –0.5 –5.3 –5.8

Other currencies –3.1 1.4 –1.7 3.0 –1.8 1.2

Currency sensitivities –42.2 –14.0 –56.2 45.6 18.1 63.7

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities –3.9 – –3.9 2.2 – 2.2

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Coking coal – 21.5 21.5 – –21.5 –21.5

Iron ore – 14.3 14.3 – –14.3 –14.3

Others 0.4 – 0.4 –0.4 – –0.4

Other price sensitivities 0.4 35.8 36.2 –0.4 –35.8 –36.2

2017/12/31

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recog-
nized in

profit and
loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –27.1 –23.4 –50.5 31.3 26.1 57.4

GBP 0.6 1.7 2.3 –0.7 –2.1 –2.8

Other currencies –2.4 2.0 –0.4 2.6 –2.4 0.2

Currency sensitivities –28.9 –19.7 –48.6 33.2 21.6 54.8

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities –3.8 – –3.8 4.2 – 4.2

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Coking coal 1.7 8.5 10.2 –1.7 –8.5 –10.2

Iron ore 1.7 14.8 16.5 –1.7 –14.8 –16.5

Others 0.2 – 0.2 –0.2 – –0.2

Other price sensitivities 3.6 23.3 26.9 –3.6 –23.3 –26.9

Consolidated Financial Statements

VI. Notes 157

(35) Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

In accordance with IAS 7, the cash flow statement depicts the development in cash flows, broken down into

inflows and outflows of funds from current operating, investment and financing activities. The cash flow

statement is derived from the consolidated financial statements of Salzgitter AG using the indirect method.

The cash and cash equivalents used consist of cash in hand, cheques, cash at banks and term deposits (term of

under three months).

In the cash inflow from operating activities, the income and expenses from fixed asset disposals have been